TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM397657

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                        | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| THL Corporate Finance, Inc. |          | 09/07/2016     | Corporation: DELAWARE |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Granicus, Inc.                       |
|--------------------------------------|
| 600 Harrison Street                  |
| San Francisco                        |
| CALIFORNIA                           |
| 94107                                |
| Corporation: CALIFORNIA              |
| Granicus Intermediate Holdings, Inc. |
| 707 17th Street                      |
| Suite 4000                           |
| Denver                               |
| COLORADO                             |
| 80202                                |
| Corporation: DELAWARE                |
|                                      |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 4684738 | SPEAKUP     |
| Registration Number: | 4216427 | GRANICUS    |
| Registration Number: | 4066128 | ILEGISLATE  |
| Registration Number: | 3797586 | MEDIA VAULT |
| Registration Number: | 3813635 | AICMS       |
| Registration Number: | 4025409 | EUNIVERSA   |
| Registration Number: | 3863330 | ROAM        |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2123037064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

212.318.6824

REEL: 005871 FRAME: 0939

TRADEMARK

900377266

Email: christinedionne@paulhastings.com
Correspondent Name: Christine Dionne c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 1: Christine Dionne c/o Paul
200 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: 28th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 94347.00010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine Dionne

SIGNATURE: /Christine Dionne/

**DATE SIGNED:** 09/07/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Granicus - Termination of Trademark (Executed)#page1.tif

source=Granicus - Termination of Trademark (Executed)#page2.tif

source=Granicus - Termination of Trademark (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005871 FRAME: 0940

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of September 7, 2016, and made by THL CORPRATE FINANCE, INC. ("Grantee") to GRANICUS, INC., a California corporation ("Granicus"), and GRANICUS INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings", together with Granicus, individually or collectively as the context may require, "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 18, 2015, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 18, 2015, at Reel 5692 and Frame 0873;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested, and the Grantee has agreed, to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its Security Interest in the Trademarks (the "Released Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired trademarks, including those trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- Release of Security Interest. Grantee hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminates the liens and Security Interest created under the Security Agreement and in the Released Collateral, (b) discharges any and all rights, title and interest it has in the Released Collateral, and all of the goodwill of the business associated with the Released Collateral, (c) reassigns, transfers, and conveys to the person or persons legally entitled thereto any and all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks, (d) terminates the Security Agreement, and (e) terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby. Grantee hereby authorizes Grantor or its designee to file this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Grantee agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably requested by Grantor to effect the release contemplated by this Termination.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005871 FRAME: 0941

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

THL CORPORATE FINANCE, INC.

By:

Name: Terrence W. Olson Title: Chief Financial Officer

# Schedule A

| Grantor        | Country | Description of<br>Trademark | Application/<br>Registration<br>Number | Application/<br>Registration Date |
|----------------|---------|-----------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|
| Granicus, Inc. | USA     | SPEAKUP                     | 4684738                                | February 10, 2015                 |
| Granicus, Inc. | USA     | GRANICUS                    | 4216427                                | October 2, 2012                   |
| Granicus, Inc. | USA     | ILEGISLATE                  | 4066128                                | December 6, 2011                  |
| Granicus, Inc. | USA     | MEDIA VAULT                 | 3797586                                | June 1, 2010                      |
| Granicus, Inc. | USA     | AICMS                       | 3813635                                | July 6, 2010                      |
| Granicus, Inc. | USA     | EUNIVERSA                   | 4025409                                | September 13, 2011                |
| Granicus, Inc. | USA     | ROAM                        | 3863330                                | October 19, 2010                  |

**RECORDED: 09/07/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005871 FRAME: 0943